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For MOQ, FY21 has been a period dominated by three key factors:

1. The exceptional and developing opportunity that Digital Transformation

presents for our customers and our business.  

2. The necessity to accelerate our re-engineering and acquisition efforts to 

ensure that we complete our business pivot initiative.

3. The social and market landscape that the COVID-19 pandemic has created –

both in terms of opportunity and challenges.

The financial results for FY21 have been influenced by the Board and Executive team’s 

determination to keep the MOQ business moving forward and strongly positioned for 

what is shaping up to be a very promising IT services market in FY22 and beyond.

Joe D’Addio
CEO of MOQ Limited

“

”



FY21 F inanc ia l H i gh l i gh t s

FY21
F inanc i a l H i gh l i gh t s

and  Key  Da t a
T h e  D i g i t a l  S e r v i c e s  I nve s tmen t s  a re  n ow  

f u n d i n g  t h e  b u s i n e s s  a s  we  n ow  i nve s t  i n  t h e  

Fou n da t i on a l  a nd  Cyb e r  S e cu r i t y  L i n e s  o f  

Bu s i n e s s  a nd  s e ek  t o  imp rove  t h a t  re t u rn  

mov i n g  f o rwa rd .

M O Q Limited Investor Update FY21 2



FY21 F inanc ia l H i gh l i gh t s

1.Underlying EBITDA – for MOQ L imited is  inc lusive of  a l l  Corporate Expenses and exclusive of  other income derived from government subsidies.  
Underlying EBITDA has been normalised to exclude one -off  costs such as M&A costs,  Wardy integration costs,  establ ishment of  WA o ff ice,  
investment into Microsoft  Expert  MSP program and refreshed employee share option plan.

2.Revenues have recovered suff ic iently  so that MOQ L imited no longer qual if ies for the JobKeeper program from October 1,  2020.

EBITDA1

$3.64m

Underlying EBITDA 

for FY21 has grown 

86% on FY20.

Note: This result 

excludes the 

JobKeeper
2

Subsidy 

received in Q1FY21

Revenue

9% Growth over 
FY20 to $71M

Driven by the Digital

Services Line of Business 

and reflecting growth in 

customer demand for 

Transformation and 

Optimisation solutions 

and services.

Gross Profit

Growth in Digital 
and Recurring

M O Q Limited Investor Update FY21 4

Digital Services & 

Solutions Gross Profit 

up 22.8% 

Recurring Services 

Gross Profit

up 13.5%



FY21 F inanc ia l Da t a – Revenue ,  Gros s  P ro f i t  a nd  EB ITDA
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Commentary

• Foundational Services: This Line of Business 

has been the target of a major re-engineering 

exercise to bring it in line with the requirements 

of customers seeking public cloud oriented 

solutions. Whilst it also contributes favourably to 

the Technology Sales numbers, revenue and Gross 

Profit from the main services streams have been 

impacted as we rebuild GTM capability and 

delivery capacity in line with the revised market 

strategy.

• A secondary impact on the Foundation 

Services result: is that the Cyber Security Line 

of Business has been broken out and there has 

been investment incurred for that purpose. That is 

reflected in the reduced GP line as a result of 

additional Cost of Sales. This will be separately 

reported from FY22.

• Underlying EBITDA (excluding JobKeeper) 

continues to grow, underpinned by growth from 

Digital Services(22.8% GP growth) and Recurring 

Services (13.5% GP growth).

for the 12 months ending June 30

($'000) FY21 FY20
% 

Growth

Digital Services 26,659 20,585 29.5%

Foundational Services 44,475 44,601 0.3%

Revenue Total 71,134 65,186 9.1%

Digital Services 8,974 7,310 22.8%

Foundational Services 6,165 7,238 -14.8%

Gross Profit Total 15,139 14,548 4.1%

Operating expenses 14,143 13,366 5.8%

Operational EBITDA 996 1,182 -15.8%

% of Revenue 1.4% 1.8%

Other Income 2,393 1,699

Statutory EBITDA (inc government subsidies) 3,389 2,881 17.6%

less:

Government subsidies -2,007 -1,702

add abnormal items:

M&A costs (legal, tax, finance and advisory 
fees) 504 445

Wardy integration costs 703 50

Microsoft Expert MSP program 203

WA Investment 180

Recruitment into Digital and Cyber LOBs 307

Employee share options - new (less prior year 
expense) 365

Wardy establishment of provision for doubtful 
debts - 106

MOQdigital additional doubtful debts for 
project - 172

Underlying EBITDA (exc government subsidies) 3,644 1,952 86.6%



Dig i ta l  Serv i ces  dr i v ing  and  fund ing  change  throughout  the  bus iness

Bus i ne s s Upda te

The MOQ bus iness continues to benefit from its key strategy of 

driving growth through investment in the Digital Transformation market. 

Our Digital Services Line of Business is now leading our growth, 

allowing attention to be turned to Foundational and Cyber Security 

Services Line of business re-engineering in H2FY21

Our key goal is the continuous development and provision of high value 

services and solutions to assist our customers with modernising

their applications, data and infrastructure platforms.

We continue to drive towards this goal!
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Cont inued Bus iness  Evo lut ion  – High  Demand ,  H igh  Va lue  Dig i t a l  Serv i ces  
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Digital Services & Solutions Growth

22.8% GP Growth in FY21  
Whilst the traditional Foundation Services GP declined 

due to soft Technology Sales (COVID-19 and H1) 

Digital Services and Solutions now contributes 59% of 

Gross Profit for MOQ 

The Digital Services line of business growth is a 

result of a combination of the Data services from the 

Wardy Acquisition plus organic growth in the Application 

Development Practices. We are experiencing high 

demand and taking a measured growth approach in this 

space.

The Microsoft Partnership is offering a range of 

revenue growth opportunities in addition to services 

offerings. This includes subscription services for software 

and Azure Cloud. MOQ has invested heavily in the 

partnership and sees this as a key to future business 

success.

There is very high market demand for Cyber Security 

services and MOQ has increased its investment in this 

Line of Business. In FY22 market financial reporting, 

MOQ will break out our financial data specifically to 

provide performance metrics for this focus sector.

Foundation 
Services, 

$9,633,503 
Foundation 

Services, 
$7,237,649 

Foundation 
Services, 

$6,164,319 

Digital Services, 
$2,899,490 

Digital Services, 
$7,310,405 

Digital Services, 
$8,974,228 

 $-

 $2,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $12,000,000

 $14,000,000

 $16,000,000

FY19 FY20 FY21

FY19 to FY21 - Change in Gross Profit by Line of 
Business



Ongoing  focus  on  Recurr ing  Serv i ces  and  So lu t ions
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Recurring Services Growth

13.5% GP Growth in FY21
High quality Recurring services have been boosted by Wardy IT’s offerings and 

now Recurring Services contributes 54% of total Gross Profit for MOQ

Recurring services and solutions offerings 

continue to contribute over 54% of the Gross 

Profit generated by MOQ Limited. 

As we have re-engineered the MOQ business and 

made key acquisitions since 2019, there has been 

strategic focus on Recurring Services growth. 

Recurring Services are now offered with all key 

MOQ’s Go To Market Offerings. There is growing 

demand for Operational Services, movement to 

subscription models, including Azure Cloud services 

and evolving market maturity in terms of ongoing 

engagement models. 

Digital Transformation initiatives are also driving 

increased demand for ongoing DevOps and 

Operational Support services. MOQ is positioning to 

provide these recurring services. Recurring 
Services, 

$3,303,917 

Recurring 
Services, 

$7,214,930 

Recurring 
Services, 

$8,188,635 

Professional 
Services, 

$3,071,620 

Professional 
Services, 

$3,408,049 

Professional 
Services, 

$3,105,542 
Technology Sales, 

$6,157,456 

Technology Sales, 
$3,925,075 

Technology Sales, 
$3,844,370 

 $-

 $2,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $12,000,000

 $14,000,000

 $16,000,000

FY19 FY20 FY21

FY19 to FY21 - Change in Gross Profit by Service Category



Pos i t ion ing  and  Impact  o f  the  Diens t  Consu l t i ng  Acqu i s i t ion
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The Acquisition of Dienst Consulting1 was completed 
on July 30, 2021.

This acquisition is a core component of the re-engineering 
and modernisation of our Foundational Services Line of 
Business and the breakout of a specialist Cyber Security 

Line of Business.

Dienst forms a pivotal part of MOQ’s push into the 
Western Australian market.

Dienst results2 for FY21 include revenues of over $8.4M and 
EBIT in excess of $0.8M. 

These charts illustrate the direct and positive impact 
of Dienst’s Gross Profit streams on MOQ’s Foundational 

Services Line of Business, by overlaying Dienst’s FY21 
performance of MOQ’s.

1.See ASX Announcements on Ju ly 2 and Ju ly 30, conf irming the transact ion

2.Dienst - Financia l  results are unaudited and are not included in MOQ audited results for FY21

Foundation 
Services, 

$6,164,319 

Foundation 
Services, 

$7,879,713 

Digital 
Services, 

$8,974,228 

Digital 
Services, 

$8,974,228 

 $-

 $2,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $12,000,000

 $14,000,000

 $16,000,000

 $18,000,000

FY21 - MOQ FY21 - MOQ plus Dienst

FY21 Gross Profit by Line of Business
MOQ Vs MOQ Plus Dienst Applied



Cyber Security – Whilst MOQ has been very active in the Security market, we have invested to create additional 

focus and specialisation. A Line of Business Manager has been appointed as we seek to provide a comprehensive 

service across applications, data and infrastructure.

Western Australia – The establishment of a Perth Office which is focusing on Digital Services and Microsoft 

opportunities under the guidance of industry veteran Steve McNally. 

Achievements  i n  FY21 – Posit ioning for  FY22 and beyond
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Microsoft as the key Strategic Technology Partner – MOQ is investing strategically to differentiate, including 

certifying in the in Advanced Specialisations for Microsoft Solutions and the Azure Expert Managed Services 

Provider (MSP) program.

A major re-engineering effort of the traditional MOQdigital infrastructure integration business – Foundational 

Services, into a modern, “cloud-first” solution provider.

The finalisation of the Wardy IT Solutions transaction and completed integration of the business into 

MOQdigital thereby making MOQ a significant competitor in the Digital Transformation Services market.

The acquisition of Dienst Consulting in July 2021, a Perth based provider of technology services geared to 

modern ‘cloud first’ platforms to complement our Western Australia investment and also assist our reshaping of the 

Foundational Services Line of Business nationally. 

The strengthening of the Executive Team and additional investment in Industry leading technical capabilities to further 

enable MOQ’s capability and value in the modern Digital Transformation market. 



Recen t  Key Wins

Re c e n t  K e y W i n s

A  r a n g e  of excel lent  c u s t o m e r w i n s o v e r  t h e  l a s t  h a l f.
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Recen t  Key Wins

Sydney Catholic Schools

Sydney Catholic Schools is the system of 150 Catholic primary and secondary schools operating across 

the Archdiocese of Sydney providing more than 70,000 students with a high-quality, low fee Catholic 

education. MOQdigital was selected by Sydney Catholic Schools to capture security incidents and 

events from across Azure and external workload and resources to provide real time threat protection 

for schools and students, in turn promoting a safe and positive learning environment.

Surf Life Saving in Queensland 

Surf Life Saving Queensland (SLSQ) was formally established in 1930 and has developed into a ground-

breaking and highly innovative organisation. SLSQ has 57 established surf lifesaving clubs with members 

patrolling 8,000 kilometres of the Queensland coastline from Port Douglas to Rainbow Bay.  MOQdigital

were selected by Surf Life Saving Queensland to provide complete IT services to the State Centre 

assisting with their digital transformation activities whilst providing ongoing service desk and support. 

JBS Foods Australia

JBS Foods Australia is the country’s largest meat and food processing company, operating 

technologically advanced production and value-added facilities and feedlots, whilst also owning 

Australia’s largest smallgoods manufacturer, and operating a leading high-quality meat cutting and case 

ready production facility.  JBS engaged MOQdigital to deliver a solution based on Dynamics 365 

Customer Engagement and Power Platform to streamline the processes for the livestock supply chain. 
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C a s e Studies Del iver ing positive ou tcomes for cus tomers

Ca se Stud ie s

There have  been  a  n u m b e r  of  

ma jor  projects  del ivered over the  

last half . Here are a few, with  

l inks to our website .
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C a s e Studies Del iver ing positive ou tcomes for cus tomers

Port of Brisbane

The Port of Brisbane is one of Australia’s fastest growing container ports and Queensland’s largest multi 

cargo port. MOQdigital was selected to design and deployed a modular, next generation network for Port of 

Brisbane which consisted of secure perimeter, data centre networking, campus networking, high density 

indoor wireless, outdoor wireless and industrialized edge networking.  This solution enables the new Brisbane 

International Cruise Terminal to provide world class facilities supported by cutting edge technologies over 

modern, secure, and robust data communications infrastructure.

https://www.moqdigital.com/case-studies/port-of-brisbane-cisco

Brisbane Catholic Education

Brisbane Catholic Education (BCE) selected MOQdigital to secure their environment with our Azure 

Sentinel Managed Service, letting BCE focus on providing quality education for the students in their care. 

BCE engaged MOQdigital to deliver on this project, citing their broad and deep knowledge and experience 

in the cyber security sphere and capability to provide 24/7 coverage support and a wide breadth of cyber 

security  managed service capabilities.

https://www.moqdigital.com/bcesentinel
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MOQ‘s focus and investment in capability to address the Digital 

Transformation market leaves it well positioned to achieve further organic 

growth and improved profitability.

MOQ will continue to invest in its people, customers and strategic 

partnerships to ensure a high value proposition into market.

MOQ is actively seeking further strategic M&A opportunities with a focus on:

• Digital Services

• Cyber Security

• Recurring Services

• Geographic coverage, specifically Western Australia and Victoria

C o n t i n u i n g  t o  M o v e  F o r w a r d . .



This presentation has been prepared by M O Q Limited AC N 050 240 330 (MOQ). E ach recipient of this presentat ion is d e e m e d to have agreed to accept the qualifications, l imitat ions

and discla imers set out below.

None of M O Q and or its subsidiaries or their respective directors, officers, employees, advisers or representatives (Beneficiaries) m ak e any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to

the accuracy, reliability or completeness  of the informat ion conta ined in this presentation, inc lud ing any forecast or prospective information. The forward looking s tatements  inc luded in this  

presentat ion involve subjective j udgemen t and analysis, and are subject to s ign ificant uncertainties, risks and cont ingenc ies , m an y of wh ich are outs ide the control of, and are unknown to, the  

Beneficiaries. Actual  future events m ay  vary material ly f rom the forward looking s tatements  and  the assumpt ions  on  wh ich  those s tatements  are based. Given these uncertainties, you are  

caut ioned not to place undue reliance on such forward looking statements .

This presentation is a general overview only and does not purport to contain all the informat ion that m ay be required to evaluate an investment in MOQ.

It does not amoun t to an express or imp l ied recommendat ion with respect to any investment in MOQ, nor does it constitute financial product advice.

The Recipient, in tending investors and respective advisers, should:

• Conduct their own independen t review, investigat ions and analysis of M O Q and of the informat ion conta ined or referred to in this presentation; and/or

• Seek professional advice as to whether an investment in M O Q is appropriate for them, hav ing regard to their personal objectives, risk profile, financial situation and needs.

This presentat ion is not a disclosure or other documen t under the Corporat ions Act 2001 (Cth) and will not be lodged with the Austral ian Securit ies and Investments Commiss ion . Noth ing in

this presentat ion is or is to be taken to be an offer, invitation or other proposal to subscr ibe for shares in MOQ.

B y accept in g this presentation, the Recip ient specifical ly agrees, understands an d acknowledges that some of the informat ion conta ined herein has been provided by third parties and the

Beneficiar ies accept no responsibil ity for any inaccuracy, misstatement , misrepresentat ion or omiss ion in relation to that information.

Except insofar as liability under any law cannot be excluded, none of the Beneficiar ies shall have any responsibility for the informat ion conta ined in this presentation or in any other way for errors

or omiss ions ( includ ing responsibility to any persons by reason of negl igence) .

Disc l a imer
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Contact In format ion

Jo e D’Addio
Chief  Execut ive Officer

Danny Loh
Chief  F inancia l Officer

For further information please contact:

M O Q Limited

+61 (2) 8006 5790

in fo@moq.com.au

www.moq.com.au

mailto:info@moq.com.au
http://www.moq.com.au/

